
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1471

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022


UTILIZATION OF CSR FUNDS BY PSUs

QUESTION

1471. DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:


Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the works done by cement factories and PSUs under CSR in Rajasthan during the last three years and current year, district-wise and PSU-wise;

(b) the quantum of funds spent on various works during the said period and the PSU-wise number of beneficiaries, particularly in Dausa district;

(c) whether Government has received any social audit report conducted by these PSUs to ascertain the utilization of CSR funds; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

[RAO INDERJIT SINGH]


(a) & (b): The broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy)

Rules, 2014. The CSR framework is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in MCA21 registry. All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21 registry, including company-wise and district-wise, is available in public domain at

www.csr.gov.in. The present CSR filing does not capture the beneficiary-wise as well as specific sector-

wise (such as cement factories) CSR details of companies. However, the district-wise CSR spent by all companies including cement factories and PSUs in the state of Rajasthan including Dausa district for the financial years 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively is at Annexure.


The data for FY 2020-21 is subject to change as the levy of additional fees for the late filing has been relaxed till 15.03.2022. Further, filings for on-going financial year i.e., 2021-22 are required to be made only after the end of current financial year.


(c) & (d): Under the Act, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities based on the recommendations of its CSR committee.

The Act does not mandate the companies (including PSU and private sector companies) to conduct social audit of their CSR activities. However, the recent amendments in the CSR Rules have mandated companies meeting certain threshold to undertake impact assessment of their CSR projects from FY 2020-21 onwards. Further, the existing legal provisions such as mandatory disclosures, accountability of the CSR Committee and the Board, provisions for statutory audit of accounts of the company etc. provide sufficient safeguards for implementation of CSR by companies.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1471

FOR 15.03.2022

District-wise CSR Expenditure in Rajasthan by PSUs(Amount in Crore)

S. No. District FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21

1 Ajmer  0.37 0.20 0.53 0.12

2 Alwar  -- 0.70 0.72 --

3 Banswara  -- 1.54 -- --

4 Baran  0.33 0.06 5.45 --

5 Bhilwara 0.39 -- -- --

6 Bikaner  -- 0.27 0.03 0.55

7 Bundi  -- 0.02 -- --

8 Chittorgarh  0.09 19.52 -- --

9 Dausa  -- 0.15 1.65 --

10 Dholpur  -- -- -- 0.01

11 Jaipur  5.93 3.98 6.73 0.72

12 Jaisalmer  -- -- 0.93 0.02

13 Jhalawar 0.37 -- -- --

14 Jhunjhunu  0.96 0.08 -- --

15 Jodhpur  -- 0.13 1.22 0.33

16 Kota 0.06 -- -- --

17 Pali  0.79 0.17 -- --

18 Pratapgarh  -- -- 0.09 --

19 Rajsamand  0.80 -- 0.05 --

20 Sikar  -- 6.43 -- --

21 Sri Ganganagar  -- -- 0.53 --

22 Tonk 0.04 -- -- --

23 Udaipur  0.10 0.05 0.30 0.15

24 NEC/ Not mentioned* 15.53 17.30 4.29 0.17

Grand Total 25.76 50.59 22.52 2.07**


(Data upto 31.12.2021)             [Source: National CSR Data Portal]

*Companies either did not specify the names of District or indicated more than one District where projects were

undertaken.

** Data for FY 2020-21 is subject to change as the levy of additional fees for the late filing has been relaxed till

15.03.2022.
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